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, . u s. ENERGY CORP.
s

877 NOR1H Bth WEST : PHONE (307) 856 9271 RIVERTON. WYOMING 825o1

CERTIFIED P.eturn Receipt Requested

- August 5,1997

Joseph J. Holonich, Chief
High level Waste and Uranium
Recovery Projects Branch -
Division of Waste Management, NMSS (T-7 J9)
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
i1545 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20850

Re: SUA-1524, Docket No. 40-8971

Dear Mr. Holonich:

Please find enclosed five (5) copies of the 1996-1997 Annual Update for the Green Mountain Ion
Exchange Facility near Jeffrey City, Wyoming,

Yours truly, 7

ll$h kl* ~

. 'enneth Webber,
Environmental Coordinator

KW/ms
i

Enclosures: Annual Update |
Copy of Letter to Mr. Moxley, DEQ ;

Copy of Certificate of Deposit [ '

cc: Samuel J. Collins, Director y
Division of Radiation Safety M p5and Safeguards, Region IV
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400

|
Arlington, TX 76011 '
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Date: August 5,1997
Subject: _ Annual Update
License No.: SUA-1524, Docket No. 40-8971
Submitted To: Nuclear Regulatory Commission

There has been no activity at the Green Mountain Ion Exchange (GMIX) facilities and in the
'' Restricted Areas" during the past year. The facilities and site have been maintained in

- accordance with the " possession only" provisions of the license.

No work permits were issued.

Fences around all ponds and the GMIX facility have been checked and maintained.

A gate at the cattle guard to the final pond has been checked and maintained.

All items purchased from the Bison Basin Plant remain in the " Restricted Area" near the
GMIX Plant.

There has been no water discharged through the BaCl Plant since February ll,1989. All mine
water has been discharged directly into a pit impoundment. No sample was taken at the
discharge point from the final pond as no water was available to take a sample.

^

Two water samples were taken on Crooks Creek and two soil samples were taken 50 yds and 150
yds below the discharge point by U.S. Energy Corp. in May,1997. A copy of the analysis by
Energy Labs of Casper, Wyoming and graphic presentations of the environmental monitoring is
attached hereto.

The Company continues to study the possibility of utilizing the facility in an in-situ operation.

U.S. Energy Corp has increased the surety uwunt $1,970.00 due to a Consumer Price Index
increase of 2.3% from June 1996 to June 1997. This amount was based on the present total
surety of 385,623.00. Enclosed is a copy of the automatically renewable certificate of deposit
no. 5060 in the amount of $1,970.00 issued payable to the Wyoming Department of
Environmental Quality, Land Quality Division, along with correspondence pertaining thereto.

: The certificate of deposit references that it is for GMIX-NRC requirements.

1

SMPiPermitoSUA 1524,97 Annual Rpt. doc
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U.S. Energy Corp has a surety arrangement in the form of automatically renewable certificates of
'

-

-

deposit, made payable to the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality for the purpose of-'

complying with 10 CFR 40,- Appendix A, Criterion 9. 'Ihe following is a list of the certificates of- --:

deposit.
.

.

YEAR, CD No. Amount

1988 (8/1/88) B7050 $41,900.00 :
!

1988 (l1/9/88) B7205 1,000.00-
- '1989 (4/28/89) - B7462 2,060.00 -
.

1990 (4/24/90) B8210 2,068.00

1990 (l1/16/90) B8621 23,862.00 '

1991 (8/27/91) 20-2130 3,330.00 ;

1992 (8/14/92) 10 228 2,375.00 |

1993 (8/10/93) 10-2445 2,R8.00

;_ 1994 (8/4/94) 10-3230 1972.00
,

. _1995 (7/28/95) 3551 2426.00

1996 (8/12/96) 4017 2,332.00

1997 (8/4/97) 5060 1.970.00

Total surety to date $ 87,593.00

Dese funds are adequate to cover the estimated costs, if accomplished by a third party, for
completion of an NRC approved site closure plan including: above ground decommissioning and
decontamination, off site disposal of radioactive solid process wastes and evaporation pond

'
residues, and ground water restoration as warranted. The surety ($87,593.00), which is held by the,

Wyoming Dept. of Environmental Quality covers the NRC related portion of this reclamation
closure plan, U.S.-Energy Corp. has submitted, in previous updates, documented evidence of the
financial surety to cover any additional cost of reclamation and inflation. r

i

O
ESTIMATED RECLAMATION COSTS FOR-ALL AFFECTED AREAS

! INCLUDES: GMIX Plant, B1Cl Plant. Contaminated sludge and soils from the Final Porxl
2

(Roberts Reservoir #2), Primary Pond (Roberts Reservoir #3) and the IX Reservoir.:

EXCLUDES: The drainage re-establishment for Hanks Draw, GMIX Pond, Roberts Reservoir #24

and Roberts Reservoir #3. (included in Western Nuclear permit No. 381-C and Amendments A-1
through A-5. His is on file at the WDEQ Office, Land Quauty Division, 210 Lincoln Street,
Lander, WYs 82520.)

.
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Roberts Reservoir #3 - 10,500 square feet of surface area.

Contaminated sludge and soil removal, 800 cu. yds.
Excavation: 800 cu. yds, at $1.47/cu. yd, $ 1,176.00 .

Tmcking: 1,200 tons at $ 13/ ton mile 4,212.00

(To be trucked 27 miles to the Sweetwater
Mill Tailings Disposal Area.)

Roberts Reservoir #2 - 42,000 square feet of surface area.

Contaminated sludge and soil removal, 3,000 cu. yds.
Excavation: 3,000 cu. yds. at $1.47/cu. yd. 4,410.00

Trucking: 4,450 tons at $.13/ ton mile 15,619.00

(To the same location)
Building removal: 8' x 8' x 8' at $.20/cu. A. 100.00

GMIX Reservoir - The GMIX Pond is used for a surge pond for mine water before entering the
2 P ants. There is no treatment with Barium Chloride to waters entering this pondlGMIX or BaCl

and the water from the GMIX Plant does not discharge into this pond. The Reservoir is fenced a t a
" Restricted Area" and as a result, U.S. Energy has sampled this Reservoir on a grid. The slud,;e,
if contaminated, will be handled in the same manner as that in the Primary and Final ponds. T tis
Reservoir and the re-establishment of Hanks Draw will be reclaimed as per WDEQ requiremei ts
on the re-establishment of Hanks Draw upon completion of use,

,

IX Plant and BaCl2 Plant

Building removal (only if contaminated): 40' x 60' x 20' at $.20/cu. ft. 9,600.00

Building ren. oval (only if contaminated): 24' x 24' x 12' at $.20/cu ft. 1,382.00

Equioment Qy
IX column 6 8' dia. x 10' ht.
Striping tank 3 8' dia. x 10' ht.
Precipitation tank 2 8' dia. x 8' ht.
Recycle pump 2*

Feed pump 2

NH, storage tank 1 500 gal, capacity

Acid tank 1 2,000 gal. capacity

BaCl tank 2 4' x 4'
2

Air compressor 1 100 psi,3 HP
Steps, railing, walkways, piping, valves
labor for disassembling all of the above equipreent and all
miscellaneous contaminated items.

2 men at $30.00/hr. for 180 hours 6.000.00

3
$MPITRMTT3\5UA1524\97 ANNUAL RITdoc
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Contaminated equipment trucked to Sweetwater Mill Tailings Disposal Area.
14 loads at $238.00/ load - loading and trucking

$952.95/ day - 4 loads / truck / day 3,332.00
.

,

Concrete burial (40' x 60' and 24' x 24' :>reas)
Fill and grading: 2,000 cu yds, at $.88/cu. yd, 1,760.00

(Buried on site with a minimum of 4 feet of overburden)

Removal of any contaminated soil on the IX Plant and BaCl Plant areas'

2

Assumes 200 yards removal at $1.47/dy. 294.00

Trucking: 300 tons at $.13/ ton mile 1,053.00

RSO, Monitoring and Sampling Costs 6,000.00

Equipment - Other
' Dragline or crane for i day 693.00

Water truck & driver: 5,000 gal, at $75.00/hr. at 32/ hrs. 2,400.00

Welding equipment: $80.00/ day at 5 days 400.00'

Mobilization & Demobilization - 70 miles each way
5 - Tractor, end dump trailers and pups,

3 hours each x 5 = 15 hours at $119.00/hr. 1,785.00

1 - Truck and low bed trailer: 3 hours at $119.00/hr. 357.00

1 - 5 yd wheeled loader: 3 hours at $119.00/hr. 357.00

1 - Crane: 3 hours at $119.00/hr. 357.00

1 - Water Truck: 3 hours at $119.00/hr. 357.00

TOTAL RECLAMATION COSTS: 61,644.00

15% Contingency 9.246.00

BONDING REQUIREMENTS through 11/16/90: $70,890.00

Year 1991 epi Increase 3,330.00

Year 1992 epiIncrease 2,375.00

Year 1993 epiIncrease 2,298.00

Year 1994 cpiincrease 1,972.00

Year 1995 epiincrease 2.426.00
Year 1996 epiIncrease 2.332.00

BONDING REQUIREMENTS through 1996: $85,593.00

Year 1997 cpiIncrease 1.970.00
,

TOTAL BONDING REQUIREMENT through 8/4/97: S87.593.00

All costs were determined by the use of the 1990 "Means Construction Cost Data".

.

SMMPERMIT5tSUA1324\97 ANNUAL
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Truckine Cost Analysis: Includes bare costs, overhead and profit on a daily basis.

1 Driver $216.40

1 Truck 364.30
1 Dump Trailer - 30 Ton 114.85

1 Pump - 15 Ton 100.00
$795.55

5 Trips per day,27 miles one way over graded road; 45 tons per trip; 5 trucks for 8
days: Total cost per ton ndle = $0.13

Excavation Cost Analysis: Includes bare costs, overhead and profit.

5 yard - wheel mounted loader:
$,92/yd. plus 60% heavy stiff material = $1.47/cu. vd.

Enclosures:
Letter to Mr. Moxley - Wyoming DEQ
Analysis sheet of sediment down drainage
Graphic of sediment values
Analysis of Crooks Creek at C1 above discharge
Graph of C1 above discharge -
Analysis of Crooks Creek at C2 below discharge
Graph of C2 below disciutrge

5
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877 NORTH 8m WEST PHONE (307) 856-9271 - RIVERToN, WYOMING 82501

Certined Return Receipt Requested

August 5,1997

Mark Moxley
Department of Environmental Quality
210 Lincoln Street
Lander, WY 82520

Re: WDEQ Permit 381C, NRC License No. SUA-1524 for GMIX Facility
Fremont County, Wyoming.

Dear Mr. Moxley:

Enclosed is a Certificate of Deposit from Riverton State Bank, No. 5060 in the amount of
$ 1,970.00. The CD represents our cash bond for the reclamation increase for the GMIX
affected area pertaining to Permit No. 381C. After your review we would appreciate if you
would notify the following of your receipt, acceptance and approval:

Joseph J. Holonich,
Chief, High Level Waste and Uranium Recovery Projects Branch
Division of Waste Management,

NMSS (T-7-J9)
Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
11545 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20850

Samuel J. Collins, Director
Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards
Region IV
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400
Arlington, TX 76011

The increase in bonding was requested as a requirement of U.S. Energy Corp.'s Annual
Update to the NRC. A copy of the 1997 Annual Update to the NRC is enclosed.

Yopts tpi r- /

/M/.bf khep

' nneth Webber
* <nvironmental Coordinator

. KW/ms
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Parmit No. 381 Ct GM11-NRC Rsquirement

| Die Certific:te Wycmirg Dept. of Envirarmntal Quality **** Cemnca= Number 5060
' Endram A rand Quality Division SSN/ TIN 83-0205516

P"d' 3[ Cheyenne,- WY 82001 D'o/Bg
Account Number 09-558-0
Date August 4,1997

_

15 De Amount Of One thyusand nine hundred seventy and no/100* * * d na :s 1,970,00g
*

ACCOUNT TYPE AND 11RMS Only the boast that are checked and the lines that are filled in apply.

Term (Inical)12 months Day Mimmum Notwe Single Matunty - O Automancally Renewable
Mstmty Date (Fint) _08/04/1998 D Fixed Rate O Min. saiance Req. s

Interest Rate (trutul) 5,000 s Ovanabie Raic: Inmat inden Raic s Maximum Raie s
Compounded no ccT00undiDQ Mmunum Rate s First Adjustment Date

Interest Calculated actualt365 Adjustment Frequency ,_

No. Endorsements Required For Withdraws! O Rate Formula
Interest Paid at Imturity
mD ay mailed at returity by check _

_

RIVER'KN SIATE BANK4

tbl O Dy Deposit To Acct. No. to US Energy N DRAWER BE 616 N rwmAL BLVD

. RIVER 7CN WY 825Q1 (307)896-8191sY W h,W%6V/d
.___ _

.
,4,

GENERALLYi "We* and "us" means the fmancial msutunon. "You" and We niay termmate thu account by wntten nonce to you of our miennon to do

"yaur" means the deposuotts). 'Certifieste" means both this ongms! mstrument u , maded (or otherwise delivered m person) not less than days before
as well as the deposit it shows. This cemficate (and the account it represents) or the termmanon date, and no mterest wdl accrue after the termmauon date.
mmirnum notice account snay not be transferred of assigned wuhout our prtor
wnsten consent and is not negonabic. SINGLE MAltRITY: If the smgle matunty box is checked, the depositor
VARIABLE INTEREST RATEt Your deposit wdl earn interest at the mitut should present this ccmficate promptly at matunty for payment. Interest
interest rate stated on this ccmficate to the Orst adjustmem date. Then, and on O wiii O wiii not accrue afier maiunty.
each succeedmg adjustment date, the rate this cemficate wdl earn is subject to be
increased or decreased accordmg to the formula desenbed on this cemficate. The ALITOMATIC RENEWALS: If the au,omauc renewal bot ts checked, this4

rate will remam the same between mterest adjustment dates. ccmficate wdl be automancally renewed after the stated matunty date stated for

if the "fint adjustment date' is phrased in terms of "indes change * this means successive terms, each equal to the ongmal term. The interest rate wdl be the
,

the fint adjustment date and the rate adjustment frequerwy after the first same we offer a new am6 cates on the manmry date which have the same term,
nununuto balance of any) and other features as this ongmal ccmficate. De

adjustment date are not regularly scheduled. In this case, the rate thts ceru6cate depositor may call us on or si,ortly before the matunty date and we will tell the
will vam will be adjusted any nme the 'mdex* changes. depositor what the mterest rate will be for the next renewal term.

The mterest rate we wdl pay on this ccmficate wdl not, however, be greater e au nec w t is um6 caw may N pend W one M me^

than the stated mastmum rate Of anyl or be less than the stated mmimum rate (if followmg thmgs happens.
anyl regardless of changes in the mdet rate. II) This cemficate is personally presented for payment on a matunty date or

r COMPOUNDING: The compoundmg frequency and mterest calculanon method
wnhm 10 days after the matunty date; orwdl not change dunng the term of the cemticate, regardless of adjustments to the

(2) We receive wntren n oce from the depositor before a matunty date ofmierest rate, unut we give reasonable notwe to you of such change.
he r intention to cash m this ccmficate.DEmT.D DAY MINIMUM NOTICE ACCOUNT: If we have specified a'

E numtier of days and checked the mmmmm nonce box, then ttus account has no
defunte matunty datec To wundraw all or any pomon of the account balance

Ymt deposit O will U wdl not cam mterest atter final matunty.wtthoist penalty, you must give us (and we must actually receivel notice of your
-ituenton to withdraw funds from this account. This nonce penod must be equal

'

to the mimmum number of days stated above, Your notwe may be m wnnng or
by such other means as we may permit, and must specify the amount and date of Endonements (Sign only when requestmg withdrawait

* imended wuhdnet Prerest C 'v!!' M will no lor.ger accrue after the ,a
wuhdrawat date specttied m your nonce, on that pomou of the account balance,

~

then avadable for withdrawal.

If any wuhdrawat reduces the account balarwe below the *mmimum balance C Additioin to Single Maturity and Auto natically Renewable Accounts
; '. required? the remainmg balance m the account wdl earn mierest at the annual (check onen

| rate et % utud the account balance agam equals or escceds the C Your addinon must remam on deposit for a perwxl of nme which is not
'mimmum balance required.* len than the ongmal term of this ccmficate. This means that your next

(and each succeedmg) maturity date wdl be the date which follows the
O Additionat ir checked. >au may make addinons io ihts account m an amount - date of the addinon by a renoa of nme equai io the ongmai term of this

''C""''equai to or greater than $ at

' W unw' CYour addinon must remam on depout for a pertod of time which a not

C Addn6 ens To Misumum Notke Accounts: An addinon to a mmimum notwe man m mM term M M unate. Es man u h Mt N
not succeedmiti matunty date for the addition will be tne second regularly

4 xcount will not t'e permuted if at the time of the propowd addition a request scheduled matunty date tallowmg the date of the addmon, Thereatter, att
for wundrawai is pendmg wnwh would, wuhm the mimmum nonce renod nds M hu M the renN m Ome equal to at kast the enginal MunfMown.g me protesed addmon. reduce me account Niance below the wul han me same nunmtv due.mmimum bataiwe required. If this account has a mmtmum nonce of at least

wven and not more than days, addumnal depmuts must remam m C Your addinon wdl not estend the matunty of all, or any pornon of the i
mis account for a period cuual to at least the totwe perni before such tunds funds en derout. Addmom wid cam mterest from the date of deposit. j

,
may tv wuhdrawn wunout the impoution of an early wuhdrawal penaitv. and wdl mature at the same tmw as tne first depoast. j

i '

s 1982. 'M sms 5ma% no it. CWL W f t 800 3M 234th Fw HI1.cD LAZ M2 N T31 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT me r at r

Cng=1

. . - , . - , . . . .- -. .- . - . - - - - - -



, _ . . .. _ 1 _ _ , . .m , .. ._ ._ .

.

. g- fu

,

..

4

~ ~ -

. o ,: . m. u '
|y - p o _a m'o.

1- .

,_a _a , y .oD -. f to cp

-
i

'o. o o
. _4 ' m a ,c

: 8 8 $ $ |,E
.

8 . $ s 5
i,- " o b ' b S'b @ -$' @ .8 g :@ E

_a- m-o-

,
8 psf s" $- i $b

'

+1 - 3 88

-
- :o

5
" 8 82 3'a r 88 t- -

I3 P 883 - g E''

1 --
-

z
C .) g - p p u, ,:

m.-

l- ;Ep , u
i- h 89 d h '$ h 09

- 89 - J -- 89 +- ! +

i g' 89 - g- p . g' --o 9 w. w., n

8 E '95~
- @ -

| g 90 - g 90
*

$- go t_ __ 4 l'go .l / . - g :90 - S . /. 3 I < ;o- < o &-

. -
'\,..

_

g1 -_ -

91 91 -- - - -

T 91 _; a
91 1

-

o ? .. O: n o .

l\ . 8
4

i
'1- 92 -- E92 4- - 92 j 92

,

.t j 92 - - O !
*n n 3 <

! I ' e-

; x-

93 - - - 93 I'
s93 - --- '93 .

93 4 -
-

cr - :
I O '

o q > 4i < ,

e- !'
ct

94 94 g'94 --- 94.- 94
>

+ 7,

If I > { 9
,

to
ei

.

95 4 g95 L 95- 95 -
95 -- A--

k

96- - 96 96 - - + - - -- 96 "-- 96 ;

I I
I O '

,

|
97 - -- 97 - -- 97 _ 97 y- 97 3 -

- n o i .
i

, .

J-98 98 98 - 98 98
-

4

s

4 - f

u - -w . w v..... e- ,. w2



.

.

.
-

g eWoc4mgameo3s 3 gO)uecg1E.ggm
-

:
*. zgo, mi|r

- 3$$ +a 8 2 *=Eo= 8a2oc f ueoeox w:.co ._=
s.2 . -o3gn, s

a0 #g m=r8. 42>e 6.t;a m$i .

~
r

$a.IagA=gm
e
s
o i
i
p a *e ~ccwm Ese $e= S 2$5
u
e -a m. E.,,8,. 3c=m m " a m m m

~:! 'i,|i

asshy3s
!i

ig[ii;ij|.i ss l4i
u. 11hU|q .

i 2* * || s. s|ja1 y|'.j* j#]:i1iQI a

~

es *e i c j !.,1i . |T,|t t
Ly i@53

ab23'I;ijic
|-T! >ti.;gi , 7

.
.

>s ||,

e.T!
- ,

s43_3liii!: ns.|+4Ii _;ijii i !o :4Tt 1t ..
' . .

1!I!r.
_, -i

.,,4

1saE :
a|Jl|L.5qt1i,;' f t y ,|Ti|sg g-i+!!:

;i b i- [ A,, ] :*y,q || !#s2 .

.

5
i

1

.1ea
~.

t ;|+i|4. ! a.i 7 + .

l, .

:? j
1 g

usas6!JitI!i<. I!'it|; yu 4|I;j! *
n

h !ii ': !T
.

s?p EeA u;I! Q|,' =>
|

:ds Tm1.sf'p. n1 q TR* ,.
.

1

5rE e
!;1i:

3 , 3+ ,.
.

o'
:2. ,*

isjP,c6_ y*ItIe! s;

uie%w!!
.

Oss* eo ~

s|Iu pti
|

,ss s
-! i

s u.i. 9S f '

Ii;- ii !

y||..). -

4 1

I
sH t s i:::j. U1 ts|t .||

-se,, -
.aiJ

tss: '!1 :]: p i|l>sei i
' ii.

t"
. ,

s;6
4!

.|t >s !. , ,;!! q - 7
1.. "

eso31h<<s.d3.|wQjI
ss i|i.>t , .

_

7

j :. |u1 4. ,I;}Itif -. . fi
1t, (1<, j!17:I - rl1 olTI'1i el!.

wis!;;;i!ii4

w|T t'.j1cI.iy -

.

1t !1 . -

1 .|;i6iii7
,*

- o1 1s1v!I!e .!i;iIIlH . 1ti. ;! -t J'i 7x1i y =s{ig '] 4p ,.
i!.i,

- >tii'

<l;@!!lI7 - .

.

ai1i!! .4 i;ieimfo ~ > .

'!I i|>7 .

y
- : *ti3 - -|.:

><,i6~

4L5!i{;li,|' o ~ 1sl,i 1 , .iT

- 1, ,~

r.
-

|t!.

f, [ w |.l!is|i

- .iog.o|IM,|j|1s
, ! , i'l,!

o 1si.:yiri
~

1 !I.p!iiq|i
.

i!

. i
tl,

xWIi,|i.||>|,
-lb ,;

i :

1s l.}. i|'j-

1-
i v[i,;

i|tj . . I

_;d:

i,|.fQc|T at!tg!t .! . 1 ,:

- j , .

3 i11.{;.|: t>,m o|~!|l' t~ ;r ,
. ._

: !}i

-
ii;

,
.

ji|3 vg;,( 1|: :,!

o ~
ii

ss _ _L f ,;|'at .

.!''i Do.|+' t~ ~I7 1 +

3 ,.} 7

x1:: i3!
i|.

- z , 1
.

x13'iIj;,i, Lo
_

cs
t ,- |,g|

!< |1iI j i!i

4V ;:i:tgi,i; Uo1T,|r i. _|I!

i 1 ,t}1 f'

nt~

. Lo!t
i|

t~ 'g. . .

71eg i2,|,

',JApIrr|'r~
-

s
t .q;sk ,#,: *l ogIy1A,!1!

;

I t,|
o ~ :

rI ig_iT i|.

-j)i.t1. lo. icji11||i
aIiE.IL agi6

jE-l+-:| .

miatj! a
_

a,i!!i,
.

einij!i! 't-ito[o !tijili!,nu i@ l T

-
iIi

- r@ j
.

,7 j" - 5 .a-
-

. '
i.j

' . -iI 15 .s
y $igq k! ;tt:!A*!,. ; . 1Ir s:

' i-.

aF a?:2 |:

Lo
.i

: - ;

:sp $. 4H!!b%!jd:gY%.p|4iyIU- pw|' -:ay $
$

-

2; .a
o J f-ml1*s|,,
!

+::: ; -
:,3 d;

! it s !!.p
. i .

i:ie
i4 p|ot

: .
.| 3=

-

|- ; - ;; _ .s
,'

;; Ji, .a- :,3 s
.| ; f ;|

~ -
T:|.

a3zM.<Wi:$ & iat1o ;
t:

$-
i- ^tI-s,L; ] .

,|li:1 'i .i|!| , J1

-o1 Eg i



.
.

ENERD' ABORATORIES, INC.
,

SHIPPING 7J93 SALT C^EEK HIGHNAY CASPEn. WY w.J1*

CASPER. WY 82602MAILING. P O DCX 3258 *

# A!" !"U E mad: energy @tre com . FAX:(307) 234 1639 * PHONE. (307) 235 0515 * TOLL FREE:(888) 235 0515

., -,-

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT . U.S. ENERGY

Sample ID: Upstream C 1

Laboratory ID: 97 27690

Sample Statrix: Water

Sample Date: 05 16-97
,

Report Date: June 17,1997

Non-51etals Units Detection Limit Restdis

pH { std. units 0.10 7.74-

_

Radiometric
Uranium, dissolved "U mc/L 0.0003 0.026

Uranium , suspended N"U mg/L 0.0003 < 0.0003

Radium 226. dissolved '2* Ra pCi/L 0.2 < 0.2

Radium Precision !
Radium 226. suspended '2*Ra pCi/L 0.2 < 0.2

Radium Precision

Thorium 230. dissolved ""Th pCi/L 0.2 < 0.2

Thorium Precision :
Thorium 230. suspended Wh pCi/L 0.2 < 0.2

Thorium Precision |

Lead 210. dissolved ""Pb pCi/L l.0 < l.0

Lead Precision : I

Lead 210. suspended ""Pb pCi/L 1.0 < l .0

Lead Precision

Polonium 210. dissolved '"Po pCi/L 1.0 < l .0

Polonium Precision
Polonium 210. suspended ""Po pCi/L 1.0 I < l .0

Polonium Precision : I

aim r ~ temnswtientt97tus enerewater07600 sis

COMPLETE AN ALYTIC AL SE RVIC ES
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* Migr: tion Assessm:nt for WDEO Stri:s Pcrtm t:rs.

Sampler Number Page 1
1 Ken Webber 4

Well of Surface Location : Crooks Creek (SMP C 2) 2 w wco w s.

Water Type: Ground Below Discharge 3 U S Energy 6.

Date and Sampkpr Number - '
Elev:

-B
-

8/18/88 11/6/89 7/5/95 6/26/96 5/16/97-
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I ENERG .ABORATORIES, INC.
.

A .11 SHIPPtNG. ud3 SALT CREE *1 HIGHWAY * CASPER, WY .A1
MAILING. P.O BOX 3258 CASPER. WY 82602.

' A#d N#f FlM3 E med energf@tre com . FAX:(~47) 234 1639 . PHONE.(307) 235 0515 TOLL FREE:(888) 235 0515. .

.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT . U.S. ENERGY

Sample ID: Downstream C 2

Laboratory ID: 97-27691

Sample Matrix: Water

Sample Date: 05-16-97
' '

Report Date: June 17,1997
,

_ _ _

Non Metals Units Detection Lhnit Results

pH | std. units 0,10 7.78-

Radiometric
Uranium, dissolved ^ ^' U mg/L 0.0003 0.026

Uranium , suspended ** U mg/L 0 0003 < 0.0003
Radium 226, dissolved *Ra pCi/L 0.2 < 0.2

Radium Precision
.

Radium 226. suspended "Rs pCi/ L 0.2 < 0.2
,

Radium Precision t
Thorium 230, dissolved "Th pCi/L 0.2 < 0.2

Thorium Precision :
Thorium 230 suspended *Th pCi/L 0.2 < 0.2
Thorium Precision

Lead 210. dissolved *Pb pCi/L 1.0 < l .0
Lead Precision

Lead 210, suspended *Pb pCi!L 1.0 < l.0

Lead Precision
Polonium 210, dissolved *Po pClit 1.0 2.2

Polonium Precision 0.1

Polonium 210. suspended *Po i pCi/L 1.0 I 1.2

Polonium Precision : | 0.1

Polonium 210. total *Po | pCi/L 1.0 3.4

Polomum Precision : | 0.2

.
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ENERC LABORATORIES, INC.-

.

CASPER WY e4001SHIPPING. 2393 SALT CREEK HIGHWAY .

CASPER, WY 82602MAILING. P O. BOX 3254 .

# Al" '"A ' ' #' Ecot energy @tnb com . FAX;(307) 234 1839 . PHONE;(307) 235 0515 TOLL FREE;(888) 235 0515

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT . U. 5. ENERGY Page 1 of 2

Prohrt GMIX

Sample LD: 150' & pre 50' Down

Laboratory ID: 9728001 97 28002

Sampie Matrtu Sad 500

Sample Date/ Time: 05-23-97 05-23 97
'

;=1 Date Racited: 05-28 97 05 28-97'

. Repott Date: June 18.1997

4-

Detection Date

Radiometric Method IJmit Unlu Results Analvred

(Uranaam | ""U | 908.1 | 0.01 | pCVg | 136 | 98.7 | 06 05 97 |

Radasm-226 "Ra 903.0 0.01 pCVg 9.1 9.5 06-16 97
_

Radaim Precuum t 0.3 0.3

Thorium-230 *Th HT7.0 0.01 pCVg 24.2 28.6 06-12-97

Thorium Precuum t 0.9 I.I

trad-210 "It | NER!lL-45 4 0.05 pCVg 4.8 7.6 06-18-97

trad I%cinum t | 0.6 0.7

lbhmaam-210 *Po Precipnainm 0.05 | pCVg 44 3 | $7.7 I 06-09-97

IYiennam Precuson t | 1.6 | 1.9 |

-- Q-. ule<t66 $ k w e ( si C * b e'LT $ '{ '' # "''' '

t w c l as.. # Jm<t,.i .%/

Jew.i.
gblau
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